(3) Loss on extinguishment of debt represents a special charge, which is not expected to recur. Such charges are adjustments pursuant to our credit agreement.
(4) Represents the adjustment for the impact of sales-type lease accounting for certain leases containing rental purchase options (or “RPOs”), as the application of sales-

type lease accounting is not deemed to be representative of the ongoing cash flows of the underlying rental contracts. This adjustment is made pursuant to our credit
agreement.

(5) Represents non-cash share-based compensation expense associated with the issuance of stock options and restricted stock units.
(6) Represents the charge to earnings for our interest rate collar and the change in fair value of the liability for warrants.

CUSTOM TRUCK ONE SOURCE, INC.
SCHEDULE 2 — SUPPLEMENTAL PRO FORMA INFORMATION
(unaudited)
Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations — Three Months Ended December 31, 2021

(in $000s) Custom Truck One
Source, Inc.  Pro Forma

Adjustmentsa  Pro Forma
Combined

Rental revenue $ 114,131   $ —   $ 114,131
Equipment sales  212,509   —   212,509
Parts sales and services  29,799   —   29,799
Total revenue  356,439   —   356,439
Cost of revenue  232,653   (1,384) b  231,269
Depreciation of rental equipment  45,934   —   45,934
Total cost of revenue  278,587   (1,384)   277,203
Gross profit  77,852   1,384   79,236
Selling, general and administrative  43,844   —   43,844
Amortization  13,334   —   13,334
Non-rental depreciation  1,768   —   1,768
Transaction expenses  9,065   —   9,065
Total operating expenses  68,011   —   68,011
Operating income (loss)  9,841   1,384   11,225
Interest expense, net  19,169   —   19,169
Finance and other expense (income)  428   —   428
Total other expense  19,597   —   19,597
Income (loss) before taxes  (9,756)   1,384   (8,372)
Taxes  (6,043)   346  c  (5,697)
Net income (loss) $ (3,713)  $ 1,038   $ (2,675)

a. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the following as if they occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) the Acquisition and (ii) extinguishment of Nesco Holdings’ 2019
Credit Facility and its Senior Secured Notes due 2024 repaid in connection with the Acquisition. The adjustments also give effect to transaction expenses directly
attributable to the Acquisition.

b. Represents the elimination from cost of revenue, of the run-off of the estimated step-up in fair value of inventory acquired that was recognized in the Company’s
consolidated financial statements for the three months ended December 31, 2021. The impact of the step-up is reflected as an adjustment to the comparable prior
period ended December 31, 2020, as if the Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2020.

c. Reflects the adjustment to recognize the tax impacts of the pro forma adjustments for which a tax expense is recognized using a statutory tax rate of 25%.

Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations — Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

(in $000s) Nesco Holdings  Custom Truck LP  Pro Forma
Adjustmentsa  Pro Forma

Combined
Rental revenue $ 51,387   $ 57,986   $ —   $ 109,373
Equipment sales  18,004   247,945   —   265,949
Parts sales and services  13,864   16,293   —   30,157
Total revenue  83,255   322,224   —   405,479
Cost of revenue  40,931   239,653   (1,336) b  279,248
Depreciation of rental equipment  19,257   24,087   2,487  c  45,831
Total cost of revenue  60,188   263,740   1,151   325,079
Gross profit  23,067   58,484   (1,151)   80,400
Selling, general and administrative  12,897   32,505   —   45,402
Amortization  919   1,990   3,590  d  6,499
Non-rental depreciation  21   1,176   (233) d  964
Transaction expenses  6,256   —   —   6,256
Total operating expenses  20,093   35,671   3,357   59,121
Operating income (loss)  2,974   22,813   (4,508)   21,279
Interest expense, net  15,384   11,342   (8,108) e  18,618
Finance and other expense (income)  (846)   (4,422)   —   (5,268)
Total other expense  14,538   6,920   (8,108)   13,350
Income (loss) before taxes  (11,564)   15,893   3,600   7,929
Taxes  (4,233)   —   900  f  (3,333)
Net income (loss) $ (7,331)  $ 15,893   $ 2,700   $ 11,262

a. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the following as if they occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) the Acquisition, (ii) the extinguishment of Nesco Holdings’ 2019
Credit Facility and its Senior Secured Notes due 2024 repaid in connection with the Acquisition and (iii) the extinguishment of the outstanding borrowings of Custom
Truck LP’s credit facility and term loan that was repaid on the closing of the Acquisition.

b. Represents adjustments to cost of revenue for the reduction to depreciation expense for the difference between historical depreciation and estimated depreciation of
the preliminary fair value of the property and equipment.

[…]

c. Represents the adjustment for depreciation of rental fleet relating to the estimated mark-up to fair value from purchase accounting as a result of the Acquisition.
d. Represents the differential in other amortization and depreciation related to the estimated fair value of the identified intangible assets and non-rental property and

equipment from purchase accounting as a result of the Acquisition.
e. Reflects the differential in interest expense, inclusive of amortization of capitalized debt issuance costs, related to the Company’s debt structure after the Acquisition

as though the following had occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) borrowings under the ABL Facility; (ii) repayment of Nesco Holdings' 2019 Credit Facility; (iii)
repayment of Nesco Holdings' 2024 Secured Notes; (iv) repayment of Custom Truck LP’s borrowings under its revolving credit and term loan facility; and, (v) the
issuance of the 2029 Secured Notes.

f. Reflects the adjustment to recognize the tax impacts of the pro forma adjustments for which a tax expense is recognized using a statutory tax rate of 25%.

Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations — Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

(in $000s)
Custom Truck One

Source, Inc.

Custom Truck LP
(Three Months

Ended March 31,
2021)

Pro Forma
Adjustmentsa

Pro Forma
Combined

Rental revenue $ 370,067   $ 51,973   $ —   $ 422,040
Equipment sales  695,334   245,955   —   941,289
Parts sales and services  101,753   18,543   —   120,296
Total revenue  1,167,154   316,471   —   1,483,625
Cost of revenue  800,031   240,678   (19,186) b  1,021,523
Depreciation of rental equipment  157,110   22,757   3,817  c  183,684
Total cost of revenue  957,141   263,435   (15,369)   1,205,207
Gross profit  210,013   53,036   15,369   278,418
Selling, general and administrative  155,783   34,428   —   190,211
Amortization  40,754   1,990   3,589  d  46,333
Non-rental depreciation  3,613   1,151   (213) d  4,551
Transaction expenses  51,830   5,254   (40,277) e  16,807
Total operating expenses  251,980   42,823   (36,901)   257,902
Operating income (loss)  (41,967)   10,213   52,270   20,516
Loss on extinguishment of debt  61,695   —   (61,695) f  —
Interest expense, net  72,843   9,992   (3,919) g  78,916
Finance and other expense (income)  571   (2,346)   —   (1,775)
Total other expense  135,109   7,646   (65,614)   77,141
Income (loss) before taxes  (177,076)   2,567   117,884   (56,625)
Taxes  4,425   —   29,471  h  33,896
Net income (loss) $ (181,501)  $ 2,567   $ 88,413   $ (90,521)

a. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the following as if they occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) the Acquisition, (ii) the extinguishment of Nesco Holdings’ 2019
Credit Facility and its Senior Secured Notes due 2024 repaid in connection with the Acquisition and (iii) the extinguishment of the outstanding borrowings of Custom
Truck LP’s credit facility and term loan that was repaid on the closing of the Acquisition.

b. Represents the elimination from cost of revenue of the run-off of the estimated step-up in fair value of inventory acquired that was recognized in the Company’s
consolidated financial statements for the twelve months ended December 31, 2021. The impact of the step-up is reflected as an adjustment to the comparable prior

[…]

Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2020.

f. Represents the elimination of the loss on extinguishment of debt recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2021, as though the repayment of Nesco Holdings' 2019 Credit Facility and its 2024 Secured Notes had occurred on January 1, 2020.

g. Reflects the differential in interest expense, inclusive of amortization of capitalized debt issuance costs, related to the Company’s debt structure after the Acquisition
as though the following had occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) borrowings under the ABL Facility; (ii) repayment of Nesco Holdings' 2019 Credit Facility; (iii)
repayment of Nesco Holdings' 2024 Secured Notes; (iv) repayment of Custom Truck LP’s borrowings under its revolving credit and term loan facility; and, (v) the
issuance of the 2029 Secured Notes.

h. Reflects the adjustment to recognize the tax impacts of the pro forma adjustments for which a tax expense is recognized using a statutory tax rate of 25%.

Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations — Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020

(in $000s) Nesco Holdings  Custom Truck LP  Pro Forma
Adjustmentsa  Pro Forma

Combined
Rental revenue $ 195,490   $ 215,008   $ —   $ 410,498
Equipment sales  56,632   764,302   —   820,934
Parts sales and services  50,617   74,432   —   125,049
Total revenue  302,739   1,053,742   —   1,356,481
Cost of revenue  147,764   769,913   14,775  b  932,452
Depreciation of rental equipment  78,532   97,653   8,643  c  184,828
Total cost of revenue  226,296   867,566   23,418   1,117,280
Gross profit  76,443   186,176   (23,418)   239,201
Selling, general and administrative  46,409   119,814   —   166,223
Amortization  3,153   8,381   13,936  d  25,470
Non-rental depreciation  95   4,722   (972) d  3,845
Transaction expenses  9,538   —   40,277  e  49,815
Total operating expenses  59,195   132,917   53,241   245,353
Operating income (loss)  17,248   53,259   (76,659)   (6,152)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  —   2,261   61,695  f  63,956
Interest expense, net  63,200   54,244   (26,232) g  91,212
Finance and other expense (income)  5,399   (12,199)   —   (6,800)
Total other expense  68,599   44,306   35,463   148,368
Income (loss) before taxes  (51,351)   8,953   (112,122)   (154,520)
Taxes  (30,074)   —   (28,031) h  (58,105)
Net income (loss) $ (21,277)  $ 8,953   $ (84,091)  $ (96,415)

a. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the following as if they occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) the Acquisition, (ii) the extinguishment of Nesco Holdings’ 2019
Credit Facility and its Senior Secured Notes due 2024 repaid in connection with the Acquisition and (iii) the extinguishment of the outstanding borrowings of Custom
Truck LP’s credit facility and term loan that was repaid on the closing of the Acquisition.

b. Represents adjustments to cost of revenue for (i) the run-off of the estimated step-up in fair value of inventory acquired and (ii) a reduction to depreciation expense